

No. 05-416

FEB 2 - 2006

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEANNE S. WOODFORD, WARDEN, A.P. KANE

Petitioners,

v.

VIET MIKE NGO

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

[Law Professors Listed On Inside Cover]

KERMIT ROOSEVELT III
University of Pennsylvania
Law School
3400 Chestnut St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215.746.8775

Counsel for Amici Curiae

BLANK PAGE



LIST OF AMICI AND COUNSEL*

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY Alston & Bird Professor of Law and Political Science Duke University	JOHN OAKLEY Professor of Law and Associate in the Department of Philosophy University of California at Davis Vice-Chair, Academic Senate of the University of California Faculty Representative, Board of Regents of the University of California
DAVID L. FRANKLIN Assistant Professor DePaul University College of Law	MALLA POLLOCK Professor, American Justice School of Law Visiting Professor, University of Idaho, College of Law
AMANDA FROST Assistant Professor of Law American University Washington College of Law	JON ROMBERG Associate Professor Seton Hall University School of Law
ALAN HYDE Professor and Sidney Reitman Scholar Rutgers University School of Law Visiting Professor, Cornell Law School	KERMIT ROOSEVELT III Assistant Professor University of Pennsylvania Law School
SETH KREIMER KENNETH W. GEMMILL Professor of Law University of Pennsylvania Law School	DAVID RUDOVSKY Senior Fellow University of Pennsylvania Law School
DANIEL MANVILLE Clinical State Attorney Wayne State University School of Law	ANDREW M. SIEGEL Assistant Professor of Law University of South Carolina School of Law
TREVOR MORRISON Assistant Professor of Law Cornell Law School	

* Institutional affiliations are provided for identification purposes only.

BLANK PAGE



CATHERINE STRUVE
Professor of Law
University of Pennsylvania
Law School

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Associate Professor
University of Miami
School of Law

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Original Proceedings Differ from Review Proceedings.....	2
II. Inmate Section 1983 Suits Are Original Proceedings.....	5
III. Procedural Errors Bar Review Proceedings, Not Original Proceedings.....	6
IV. The Text of the PLRA's Exhaustion Requirement Does Not Support a Procedural Default Rule.....	11
V. Policy Considerations Do Not Support the Addition of a Procedural Default Rule.....	14
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abbruzzese v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 63 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	14
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	12
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	16, 19
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989)	12
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	6, 12
<i>Cunningham v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	4, 15
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	12
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	2, 7, 12
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1997)	6, 7, 12
<i>Gutierrez v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 918 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Hameetman v. City of Chicago</i> , 776 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Harris v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 198 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1985)	7
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	15
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	4
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	4, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	14
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	19
<i>Rivera v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 262 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Sones v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 636 (8th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Sswajje v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Steebe v. U.S. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 708 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Szostak v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 370 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1960).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	7, 18
<i>Wendell v. Asher</i> , 162 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1242 (2005)	19
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
5 U.S.C. § 706	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252	4, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1915	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2401	13
29 U.S.C. § 633	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	5, 11, 13, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	4, 13
45 U.S.C. § 355	8
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
20 Ill. ADC § 504.810.....	17
27 Ill. Reg. 6214 (2003)	17
Wisc. Admin. Code § DOC 310.09(6).....	17
Wisc. Admin. Code § DOC 310.13(2).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
142 Cong. Rec. S2219-03 (daily ed. Mar. 18, 1996).....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S14,627 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995).....	20
110 Cong. Rec. 12725 (1964)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kermit Roosevelt III, <i>Exhaustion Under the Prison Litigation Reform Act: The Consequence of Proce- dural Error</i> , 52 Emory L. J. 1771 (2003)	7, 13, 15, 21
